as follows as on the Record Date: 

Amalgamation of Transferor Company with the Transferee Company: 

The shareholders on the Record Date shall have the option for either of the 

following for each equity share of face value of INR 10/- each held in the 

Transferor Company: 

(i) 2,376 (Two Thousand Three hundred Seventy-six) fully paid equity 

shares of face value of INR 10/- each to be issued for every 1 (One) 

Equity Share of INR 10 /- each held by the equity shareholders of 

Gopani International Private Limited. 

OR 

(ii) 4,774 (Four Thousand Seven hundred Seventy-Four) fully paid-up 

Optionally convertible Redeemable preference shares ("OCRPS") of 

face value ofINR 100/- each to be issued for every 1 (One) Equity Share 

of INR 10 / - each held by the equity shareholders of Gopani 

International Private Limited.

[...]

14.1 Upon the effectiveness of this Scheme, the authorized share capital of the 

Transferor Company amounting to INR 5,00,000 (Rupees Five lakhs only) 

comprising of 50,000 (Fifty Thousand) equity shares of INR 10 (Rupees Ten 

only) each and INR 19,50,00,000 (Rupees Nineteen crores and fifty lacs only) 

comprising of 19,50,000 (Nineteen lacs and fifty thousand) preference shares 

of face value INR 100 each shall be amalgamated with that of the Transferee 

Company without payment of any additional fees and duties to the extent duly 

set off shall be duly paid by the Transferee Company upon sanctioning of the